
September 21, 1993 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

September 21, 1993 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
A T & T 
AT & T Paradine 
Adams, Nina 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Aspen Publishers, Inc. 
Av-Tech Electronics 
B & G Specialties 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Blackinton & Co. 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown, Erickson ft Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butler, Danny 
CS B Consulting Service 
Carbon County Economic Development 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Childbirth Instructor 
City Market 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cruz, Sally 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
D D M, Inc. 
Dalton, Stephen G. 
Day, Dave 
Days Inn 
Dillon's Self Service 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Frisbee, Tracy 
Frontier Pharmacy 
G. N. Motor Motel 
Gases Plus 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Graphic Sports 
Highland 
Hoke, John L. 
IBM Corp. 
J.B.'s Stop & Shop 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson, Wayne 
Jones, Travis 
Kar Products 
Kaspar Oil. Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
Lane's Plumbing & Heating 
LaQuinta Inn - Cheyenne 
Lee's Texaco 
Liberty Computer, Inc. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Mace, Allen 
March of Dimes 
Martin's Office Systems 
Mathews Sewing Center 
Mcilvaine, Rbt. & Betty 
Medicine Bow Post, The 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Michie, David F., D.D.S. 

Various 
Various 
General 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Planning 
General/Sheriff 
Public Health 
General 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
Planning 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants/Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Senior Centers 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
w.r.c. 
Sheriff 
General 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Various 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Jail 

$ 909.16 
837.68 

1,737.93 
262.28 
53.42 
25.85 

3.87 
986.20 
16.74 
42.29 

164.18 
78.96 
22.76 

160.00 
17.00 

105.00 
4.93 

35.00 
3,000.00 

354.98 
527.82 
141. 75 
14.97 
46.39 
63.29 

730.51 
73.48 

112.00 
2.80 

750.00 
260.01 
12.00 

165.05 
30.00 
64.66 
48.15 
20.00 
33.34 
57.36 

156.40 
207.90 
477.00 

8.90 
16.00 

821.45 
493.85 

11.34 
529.19 
220.00 
198.00 

35.00 
56.43 

697.74 
53.52 

162.33 
700.00 
224.46 

28.00 
26.90 
82.26 

200.01 
27.18 

161.01 
10.00 

310.72 
58.94 

600.00 
15.00 
90.00 
30.55 

139.00 
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Miner, Cecilia 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Motel 8 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
Nursing Management 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Park Manor Nursing Home 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corp. 
Quinn/Richardson 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins National Bank 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corp. 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Safe N' Snuggled 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Schroeder, Nicholas 
Schulze, Kenneth M.D. 
Sheridan Assessors 
Sirchie 
Smith, Laura 
Sports Illustrated 
Stage Stop 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C. 
TC I Cablevision 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Welding Inc. 
U. S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
W. B. Saunders Co. 
W.P.O.A. Conference 
West, Tamra R. 
Western International 
Wiese, Pam 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wyeth-Ayerst Labs 
Wyoming Assoc. of Sheriff 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Environmental Health 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Transportation Dept. 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 

ABATEMENTS 

Alco Standard Corp. 
B.P.S., Inc. 
Foremost Insurance Co. 
Foremost Insurance Co. 
Forrest Construction 
Irene, Morgan &/or Kimberly 
McKenzie Properties, Inc. 
Patterson, George J. & Lila J. 
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & 
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & 
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & 
Ross, F. Kay Etal 
True Drilling Co. 
Withrow Trailer Court 

BONDS 

Extension 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Jail/Sheriff 
Grants/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
General/Courthouse 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Clerk.of Court 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Loan/Erroneous Assessment 
Loan/Erroneous Assessment 
Loan/Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Harriett M. Carlson 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
July 1, 1993 to July 1, 1994 

w. · John Clerk 
Treasurer 

Agnes Stocks 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Dixon Airport Board 
August 15, 1993 to August 15, 1994 

Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District 
September 14, 1993 to September 14, 1994 

$ 

136.31 
691.24 
269.80 
122.00 

8.51 
122.36 

32.00 
5,549.87 

105.88 
413.50 

26.02 
57.86 

303.00 
190.25 
300.48 

71. 95 
12.31 
74.27 
80.32 

400.68 
58.00 

508.38 
175.56 

75.00 
12.95 

190.46 
143.00 
128.00 

30.00 
38.91 
39.47 
38.00 
55.42 

207.42 
115.00 

23.74 
103.00 

52.80 
52.18 

159.50 
2,981.47 

170.46 
108.03 
256.70 

32.64 
5.25 

52.09 
50.00 

141.45 
40.24 
70.00 
82.81 

432.85 
75.00 
80.00 
80.00 

. 1,325.68 
9.92 

32.50 
126.17 

8.40 
259.00 
175.36 
183.94 

89.54 
34.24 

204.18 
157.32 
. 40. 74 

40.40 
41. 96 

7.66 
1,342.78 

123.14 

$ 25,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

253 
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U.S. 287 HIGHWAY 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded . by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 3 - 1 S 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CARBON COUNTY CO~f1ISSIONERS, 
WYOMING, REQUESTING THE STATE OF WYOHING TO 
DEVELOP AND CONSTRUCT SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO 
HIGHWAY 287-220 

WHEREAS, U. S. 287 and State llighway 220 serves the major 
transportation link between Carbon County, Natrona County and 
Fremont County; and 

WHEREAS use of this two lane highway has increased sub­
stantially in recent years, particularly by large cross country 
trucks; and 

WHEREAS, this highway has been the scene of seven traffic 
deaths in a recent twenty-two (22) day period and thirteen (13) 
deaths in the past ten months; and 

WHEREAS, there is clearly an urgent need to make safety 
improvements to this highway to accommodate its increased traffic 
and to prevent further loss of life; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carbon County Commis­
sioners, the Governing Body of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the 
State of Wyoming Department of Transportation reevaluate the 
safety of and take whatever steps are necessary to improve the 
safety of Highway 287-220 to prevent further loss of human life. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 
1993. 

Attest: 
-s- W.E. Harshman 

County Clerk 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
-s- Gary Graalman, Member. 
-s--Linda Fleming, Member 

COUNTY COURT 

County Court Judges, Margie tfeacham and Ken Stebner, presented bids for carpet re­
placement in the County Court area of the Courthouse. The Commissioners tentatively 
approved the expenditure. Hopefully the project can be completed before the first 
of the year (1994), but it will depend upon cash flow. 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

Brent Hilliar, representing the Corporate Benefit Services Co., updated the Commis­
sioners on the health insurance summary of expenses.from October 1, 1992 to August 
31, 1993. Hilliar also reported on the bid letting for reinsurance and advised 
the County to go with First Continental Insurance Company. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to insure 
with First Continental Insurance Company. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

The Commissioners resigned an agreement for professional/consultant services between 
Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Park Manor Nursing & Convalescent 
Home. 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for professional/consultant services between 
Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Jim Zimmerman, Physicians Assistant. 

A.D.A. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to retain 
Irene Archibald to bring Carbon County into compliance according to A.D.A. standards. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT BOARD 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Doug Youngberg to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal 
District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 4, 1996. This ap­
pointment replaced Larry Bockman. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
William M. Lamos to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal 
District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 3, 1996. 
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A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
John Baumchen to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal 
District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 3, 1996. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Wyoming Department of Transportation 
for the SC-CFH 6-52 project involving crushing and placing gravel on County Road 
291 north of Hanna. 

The Commissioners issued an underground utility permit to Dubois Telephone Exchange, 
Inc. dba Valley Telephone Company for the purpose of installing a buried telephone 
line across County Road 501. 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for a right of way easement with John Neal 
Hixon and Margaret M. Hixon for County Road 501. 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for fence ownership with Blake Sheep Company 
in the right of way of County Road 340. 

The Commissioners sent a letter to Roger Pilgrim regarding Carbon County Road 730. 

The Commissioners sent letters to Bartlett, Inc. and A&D Oilfield notifying them 
of the Board's decision to reject all bids for maintenance of County Road 701. 

The Commissioners sent letters to A&D Oilfield and Bartlett, Inc. notifying them 
of the Board's decision to reject all bids for maintenance and snow removal for 
various county roads. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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