

September 21, 1993

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

September 21, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 909.16
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	837.68
U. S. Postmaster	General	1,737.93
U. S. Postmaster	General	262.28
A T & T	Various	53.42
A T & T Paradine	Sheriff	25.85
Adams, Nina	Planning	3.87
Advanced Office Systems	General/Sheriff	986.20
Alco	Public Health	16.74
Aspen Publishers, Inc.	General	42.29
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	164.18
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	78.96
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	22.76
Blackinton & Co.	Sheriff	160.00
Brad's Welding & Machine	Road & Bridge	17.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	105.00
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	4.93
Butler, Danny	General	35.00
C S B Consulting Service	General	3,000.00
Carbon County Economic Development	Planning	354.98
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	527.82
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	141.75
Childbirth Instructor	Grants	14.97
City Market	Grants/Extension	46.39
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	63.29
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	730.51
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	73.48
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	112.00
D D M, Inc.	Public Health	2.80
Dalton, Stephen G.	General	750.00
Day, Dave	Senior Centers	260.01
Days Inn	Sheriff	12.00
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	165.05
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	30.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	64.66
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Evergreen Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Frisbee, Tracy	Sheriff	33.34
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	57.36
G. N. Motor Motel	Grants	156.40
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	207.90
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	477.00
Graphic Sports	W.I.C.	8.90
Highland	Sheriff	16.00
Hoke, John L.	General	821.45
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	493.85
J.B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	11.34
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Assessor	529.19
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	220.00
Johnson, Wayne	Senior Centers	198.00
Jones, Travis	General	35.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	56.43
Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	697.74
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	53.52
Kinnaman Supply	Various	162.33
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
Lane's Plumbing & Heating	General	224.46
LaQuinta Inn - Cheyenne	Sheriff	28.00
Lee's Texaco	Grants	26.90
Liberty Computer, Inc.	General	82.26
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	200.01
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants/Public Health	27.18
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	161.01
March of Dimes	W.I.C.	10.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	310.72
Mathews Sewing Center	Extension	58.94
McIlvaine, Rbt. & Betty	Public Health	600.00
Medicine Bow Post, The	Sheriff	15.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	90.00
Michie Company, The	Sheriff	30.55
Michie, David F., D.D.S.	Jail	139.00

September 21, 1993

Miner, Cecilia	Extension	136.31
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	691.24
Motel 8	Grants	269.80
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	122.00
Newell, Marci	Public Health	8.51
Northern Gas	Various	122.36
Nursing Management	Public Health	32.00
Pacific Power	Various	5,549.87
Pamida, Inc.	Various	105.88
Park Manor Nursing Home	Jail/Sheriff	413.50
Perkins Conoco	Grants/Sheriff	26.02
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	57.86
Perue Printing	Assessor	303.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	190.25
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	300.48
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	71.95
Quill Corp.	Grants	12.31
Quinn/Richardson	General	74.27
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	80.32
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	400.68
Rawlins National Bank	Jail	58.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	508.38
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	175.56
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	75.00
Safe N' Snuggled	Grants	12.95
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	190.46
Schroeder, Nicholas	Sheriff	143.00
Schulze, Kenneth M.D.	General	128.00
Sheridan Assessors	Sheriff	30.00
Sirchie	Jail	38.91
Smith, Laura	Public Health	39.47
Sports Illustrated	Sheriff	38.00
Stage Stop	Sheriff	55.42
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	207.42
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C.	Grants	115.00
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	23.74
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	103.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Grants	52.80
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	52.18
U. S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	159.50
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,981.47
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	170.46
Visa	Sheriff	108.03
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	256.70
Viewfinder, The	General/Courthouse	32.64
Viking Office Products	Public Health	5.25
W. B. Saunders Co.	Public Health	52.09
W.P.O.A. Conference	Sheriff	50.00
West, Tamra R.	Extension	141.45
Western International	Road & Bridge	40.24
Wiese, Pam	Sheriff	70.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	82.81
Wyeth-Ayerst Labs	Grants	432.85
Wyoming Assoc. of Sheriff	Sheriff	75.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	80.00
Wyoming Environmental Health	Public Health	80.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,325.68
Wyoming Transportation Dept.	Sheriff	9.92
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	32.50
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	126.17

## ABATEMENTS

Alco Standard Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 8.40
B.P.S., Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	259.00
Foremost Insurance Co.	Erroneous Assessment	175.36
Foremost Insurance Co.	Erroneous Assessment	183.94
Forrest Construction	Erroneous Assessment	89.54
Irene, Morgan &/or Kimberly	Erroneous Assessment	34.24
McKenzie Properties, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	204.18
Patterson, George J. & Lila J.	Erroneous Assessment	157.32
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & Loan	Erroneous Assessment	40.74
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & Loan	Erroneous Assessment	40.40
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & Loan	Erroneous Assessment	41.96
Ross, F. Kay Etal	Erroneous Assessment	7.66
True Drilling Co.	Erroneous Assessment	1,342.78
Withrow Trailer Court	Erroneous Assessment	123.14

## BONDS

Harriett M. Carlson Secretary/Treasurer	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County July 1, 1993 to July 1, 1994	\$ 25,000.00
W. John Clerk Treasurer	Dixon Airport Board August 15, 1993 to August 15, 1994	\$ 3,000.00
Agnes Stocks Secretary/Treasurer	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District September 14, 1993 to September 14, 1994	\$ 10,000.00

September 21, 1993

U.S. 287 HIGHWAY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the following:

R E S O L U T I O N      1 9 9 3 - 1 5

A RESOLUTION OF THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
WYOMING, REQUESTING THE STATE OF WYOMING TO  
DEVELOP AND CONSTRUCT SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO  
HIGHWAY 287-220

WHEREAS, U. S. 287 and State Highway 220 serves the major transportation link between Carbon County, Natrona County and Fremont County; and

WHEREAS use of this two lane highway has increased substantially in recent years, particularly by large cross country trucks; and

WHEREAS, this highway has been the scene of seven traffic deaths in a recent twenty-two (22) day period and thirteen (13) deaths in the past ten months; and

WHEREAS, there is clearly an urgent need to make safety improvements to this highway to accommodate its increased traffic and to prevent further loss of life; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carbon County Commissioners, the Governing Body of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the State of Wyoming Department of Transportation reevaluate the safety of and take whatever steps are necessary to improve the safety of Highway 287-220 to prevent further loss of human life.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 1993.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

Attest:

-s- W.E. Harshman  
County Clerk

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman  
-s- Gary Graalman, Member  
-s- Linda Fleming, Member

COUNTY COURT

County Court Judges, Margie Meacham and Ken Stebner, presented bids for carpet replacement in the County Court area of the Courthouse. The Commissioners tentatively approved the expenditure. Hopefully the project can be completed before the first of the year (1994), but it will depend upon cash flow.

HEALTH INSURANCE

Brent Hilliar, representing the Corporate Benefit Services Co., updated the Commissioners on the health insurance summary of expenses from October 1, 1992 to August 31, 1993. Hilliar also reported on the bid letting for reinsurance and advised the County to go with First Continental Insurance Company.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to insure with First Continental Insurance Company.

PUBLIC HEALTH

The Commissioners resigned an agreement for professional/consultant services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Park Manor Nursing & Convalescent Home.

The Commissioners signed an agreement for professional/consultant services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Jim Zimmerman, Physicians Assistant.

A.D.A.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to retain Irene Archibald to bring Carbon County into compliance according to A.D.A. standards.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Doug Youngberg to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 4, 1996. This appointment replaced Larry Bockman.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint William M. Lamos to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 3, 1996.

September 21, 1993

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint John Baumchen to a three year term on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District Board beginning September 4, 1993 and ending September 3, 1996.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Wyoming Department of Transportation for the SC-CFM 6-52 project involving crushing and placing gravel on County Road 291 north of Hanna.

The Commissioners issued an underground utility permit to Dubois Telephone Exchange, Inc. dba Valley Telephone Company for the purpose of installing a buried telephone line across County Road 501.

The Commissioners signed an agreement for a right of way easement with John Neal Nixon and Margaret M. Nixon for County Road 501.

The Commissioners signed an agreement for fence ownership with Blake Sheep Company in the right of way of County Road 340.

The Commissioners sent a letter to Roger Pilgrim regarding Carbon County Road 730.

The Commissioners sent letters to Bartlett, Inc. and A&D Oilfield notifying them of the Board's decision to reject all bids for maintenance of County Road 701.

The Commissioners sent letters to A&D Oilfield and Bartlett, Inc. notifying them of the Board's decision to reject all bids for maintenance and snow removal for various county roads.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk